

05
Regular

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CPSW No. 418/2016
In SWP No. 385/2001

Mohamad Shafi Rather and ors.

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Kaiser Ali, Adv.

V/s

Mr. Rohit Kansal and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Musaib, Adv.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER

18.02.2025

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the LPA could not be taken up for consideration on 14.02.2025 as Holiday was declared on the said date. It has been submitted that the LPA is coming up for consideration during the next week. In any case, the proceedings in the contempt petition have not been stayed by any superior court, as such, the respondents are obliged to comply with the direction of the writ Court.

On last date of hearing, it was directed that in case the judgment is not implemented, the concerned Commissioner/Secretary shall remain present in person. But today, neither compliance report has been filed nor Commissioner/Secretary to Government PW(R&B) Department has appeared. As a last chance, the respondents are given opportunity to implement the judgment of the writ Court or to produce the order regarding stay of proceedings failing which Commissioner/Secretary to Government of Jammu and Kashmir PW(R&B) Department shall appear before this Court through VC on next date of hearing to explain his conduct.

List on 26.03.2025.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

18.02.2025

Aasif